

No. 21-60626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC

John Zecca
Jeffrey S. Davis
John Yetter
Joanne Pedone
THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC
805 King Farm Boulevard
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Stephen J. Kastenberg
Paul Lantieri III
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Seth D. Berlin
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

Allyson N. Ho
Bradley G. Hubbard
Paulette C. Minitier
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 573-2900

Amir C. Tayrani
Amalia E. Reiss
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Intervenor The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	5
Issues Presented	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
I. Exchanges have existed for hundreds of years as private entities responsible for regulating their members and markets.....	7
II. Nasdaq proposes the Diversity Rules in response to a groundswell of investor interest in accessing reliable, standardized information about listed companies’ board diversity.....	12
III. The Commission approves the Diversity Rules after determining they are consistent with the Exchange Act.....	17
Summary of Argument	22
Standard of Review.....	27
Argument	28
I. Petitioners’ constitutional arguments fail for lack of state action.....	28
A. Nasdaq is a private company, not a state actor.....	29
B. Nasdaq’s adoption of rules governing its private contractual relationships with listed companies is not state action.....	32
1. Adopting rules governing a stock exchange is not a traditional, exclusive government function.....	32
2. There is no pervasive entanglement of government officials in Nasdaq’s adoption of rules.....	34
3. The Commission neither coerced nor encouraged Nasdaq to adopt the Diversity Rules.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Commission’s approval of the Diversity Rules doesn’t subject the rules to constitutional scrutiny.....	36
C. <i>Intercontinental Industries</i> doesn’t compel a contrary conclusion.....	41
II. The Commission reasonably found that the Diversity Rules are consistent with the Exchange Act.....	45
A. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s factual findings about the function and benefits of the Board Diversity Rule.....	46
B. The Commission reasonably applied the Exchange Act’s requirements to the Board Diversity Rule.....	51
1. Disclosure furthers core statutory purposes.....	52
2. There is no “materiality” test, but even if there were, it would be satisfied.	59
3. The record reflects thorough, independent review.....	64
4. The Commission reasonably assessed other requirements.....	65
C. The Commission properly approved the Board Recruiting Service Rule.	67
Conclusion.....	70
Certificate of Service.....	71
Certificate of Compliance.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	39, 43
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	60, 61
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	23, 32, 34, 35
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	43
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	52, 57, 58
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	27
<i>Cody v. SEC</i> , 693 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2012)	44
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regul., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	30, 31
<i>Desiderio v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>ECA, Loc. 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	33
<i>Gen. Bond & Share Co. v. SEC</i> , 39 F.3d 1451 (10th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)	41, 42, 43
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	25, 52, 57
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	23, 29, 30
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	23, 32
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meadows v. SEC</i> , 119 F.3d 1219 (5th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	69
<i>Perpetual Secs., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>R&W Tech. Servs. Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Rooms v. SEC</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	40, 41
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	35
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	45
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp. v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	64
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	60
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018).....	62
<i>United States v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	59
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24, 38, 39, 40
<i>Yeager v. City of McGregor</i> , 980 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1993)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....27
 15 U.S.C. § 78f.....*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....8
 15 U.S.C. § 78s.....*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 78w.....8
 15 U.S.C. § 78y.....5, 27, 47
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
 Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881
 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*).....*passim*

Rules, Regulations & Regulatory Materials

17 C.F.R. § 229.407.....13, 56
 17 C.F.R. § 240.12d2-2 (1970).....42
 17 C.F.R. § 240.12d2-2 (2021).....42
 17 C.F.R. § 240.19b-4.....9, 67
 Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation,
 69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004)7, 8, 33
 Nasdaq Rule 5250.....12
 Nasdaq Rule 5605.....12, 64
 Nasdaq Rule 5610.....12
 Notice of Nasdaq’s Proposal to Adopt Diversity Rules,
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,472 (Dec. 11, 2020)17
 Order Approving Nasdaq’s Diversity Rules,
 86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021).....*passim*
 Order Approving Nasdaq’s Rule Change Related to
 Switching from NYSE to Nasdaq,
 85 Fed. Reg. 84,434 (Dec. 28, 2020) 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Order Approving Nasdaq’s Rule Requiring Disclosure of Compensation by Third Parties to Board Members or Nominees, 81 Fed. Reg. 44,400 (July 7, 2016)	60
Order Approving The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC’s Registration as a National Securities Exchange, 71 Fed. Reg. 3550 (Jan. 23, 2006)	10
Suspension of Trading and Removal from Listing and Registration, 28 Fed. Reg. 1506 (Feb. 16, 1963)	42
 Other Authorities 	
By-laws of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC	11
Steven J. Cleveland, <i>The NYSE as State Actor?: Rational Actors, Behavioral Insights & Joint Investigations</i> , 55 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	43
Virginia Harper Ho, <i>“Comply or Explain” and the Future of Nonfinancial Reporting</i> , 21 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 317 (2017)	48
Phil Mackintosh, <i>Nasdaq: 50 Years of Market Innovation</i> , Nasdaq (Feb. 11, 2021)	11
Nasdaq, <i>Initial Listing Guide</i> (Jan. 2022)	11
Nasdaq, <i>Listing Agreement</i>	11
SEC Div. of Mkt. Regul., <i>Market 2000: An Examination of Current Equity Market Developments</i> (Jan. 1994)	8
Second Amended Limited Liability Company Agreement of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (July 9, 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Steve Seeling & Lindsay Green, <i>Initial 10-K Disclosures Provide Limited Data on Human Capital Metrics</i> , Willis Towers Watson (Jan. 28, 2021).....	62
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	54
